
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA   
Tuesday, May 24, 2016 

Boone County Board Room 
1212 Logan Avenue 

7:00 P.M.  
 

ROLL CALL: 
Members:    Staff: 
Tony Savino, Chair   Shelly Griswold, Boone County Planning Consultant                                    
Brian Van Laar, Vice-Chair  Ken Terrinoni, County Administrator 
Joan Krumm    Justyn Miller, Assistant to the County Administrator 
Mark Rhode    Catherine Crawford, Administrative Assistant 
Norm Stimes                                      
 
MINUTES:  Approval of Minutes from April 26, 2016. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  None 
 
NEW BUSINESS:   
 
08-2016; Horstman:  The Application of Curt and Wendy Horstman, 209 Brandywine Drive 
SE, Poplar Grove, Illinois 61065, for a Zoning Variance to decrease the required rear setback 
from 35 feet to 23 feet to construct a deck at 209 Brandywine Drive SE, Poplar Grove, Illinois, 
in the R-1 Single Family Residential District (Boone County Zoning Ordinance Section 3.5.4.A. 
Lot Development Standards – Residential Uses and Section 2.8 Variances) in Poplar Grove 
Township (PIN:  03-26-305-014). 
Staff (Approval); ZBA ( ) 
 
09-2016; Hildenbrandt:  The Application of Kenneth W and Donald F Hildebrandt, 2587 
Stateline Road, South Beloit, Illinois, 61080, for a Zoning Variance to allow for the construction 
of a freestall barn and milking parlor in the A-1 Agriculture Preservation Area District (Boone 
County Zoning Ordinance Section 3.16 Table of Permitted Uses, Section A. Agriculture Uses – 
Permitted Uses) that encroaches across the property lines of two adjacent properties located 
at 2587 Stateline Road, South Beloit, Illinois, 61080, in Manchester Township (PIN: 01-04-
300-008). 
Staff (Deny); ZBA ( ) 
 
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  None 
 
DISCUSSION:  None 
 
COMMUNICATIONS/PLANNING REPORTS: 
 
Previous Case Update 
 
Staff Report 
 
ADJOURNMENT 





   

BOONE COUNTY  
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1212 Logan Avenue, Suite 102 - Belvidere, Illinois 61008 PH (815) 547-4770 FAX (815) 547-3579 
 

        May 20, 2016 
                         

ADVISORY REPORT 
 

 
CASE NO.:  08-2016                    APPLICANT:  Horstman (209 Brandywine Drive SE)  
 
REQUEST AND LOCATION: 

The applicant and owner, Curt A and Wendy Horstman, 209 Brandywine Drive 
SE, Poplar Grove, IL 61065, is requesting a zoning variance to decrease the required 
rear setback from 35 feet to 23 feet to construct a deck at 209 Brandywine Drive SE, 
Poplar Grove, Illinois, in the R-1 Single Family Residential District (Boone County Zoning 
Ordinance Section 3.5.4.A. Lot Development Standards – Residential Uses and Section 
2.8 Variances) in Poplar Grove Township (PIN:  03-26-305-014). The property is legally 
described as: 

 
UNIT 2 LOT 30 CANDLEWICK LAKE 209 BRANDYWINE DR SE E 79.38 S 

128.6 W 70 N 160, as recorded in the Recorder’s Office in Boone County, Illinois; 
situated in Boone County, Illinois (PIN: 03-26-305-014). 
 
 
EXISITNG LAND USE FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES: 
Subject property:  Residential 
Adjacent properties: 
North, South, East and West:  Single Family Residential 
 
CURRENT ZONING FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES: 
Subject property:  R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Adjacent properties: 
North, South, East and West:  R-1 Single Family Residential 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES: 
Subject property:  Single Family Residential 
North, South, East and West:  Single Family Residential 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The subject property in Candlewick Lake at 209 Brandywine Drive SSE, Poplar Grove, 
Illinois, 61065. The subject parcel (03-26-305-014) is owned by Curt & Wendy 
Horstman.  
The applicant is seeking a zoning variance to allow a 23-foot rear setback in order to 
build a deck.  
 
OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS: 
The Boone County Soil and Water Conservation District states that an NRI report is not 
required. 
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The Boone County Engineer Rich Lundin reviewed the application and stated that 
Candlewick Lake is a private community and that he has no comment on the variance 
application. 
 
The Boone County Building Department (Senior Building Inspector Drew Bliss) reviewed 
the application and stated that he has no objections to the variance request. He added 
that the applicant will need a building permit if the case is approved. 
 
The Boone County Health Department (William Hatfield) reviewed the application and 
stated that the setback issue in Candlewick is not public health related and the 
department has no position on it. 
 
TREND OF DEVELOPMENT: 
The subject property is located in Candlewick Lake. The entire subdivision is zoned R-1 
Single Family Residential District. 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 
The subject property is designated as "Single Family Residential" by the Boone County 
Comprehensive plan adopted November 10, 1999.  This map category encourages 
sewered single-family residential development at densities up to 5 dwelling units per 
acre. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
According to Section 2.8.5 of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance, a zoning variance 
shall not be granted unless the County Board finds the following facts: 
 
1. Required: The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical, or other on-

site condition of the specific property involved would result in a particular hardship 
upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the 
regulation were carried out.  

 
Finding: The subject property is situated on a cul-de-sac. The front lot line curves 
inward significantly from north to south, which required the home to be situated 
farther west on the parcel than the rectangular parcels surrounding the property. This 
has resulted in a significantly smaller rear yard at the subject property, leading to the 
request for variance. 

 
2. Required: The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not 

be applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification.  

Finding: The shape of the parcel, with the significant front lot line inward curve from 
north to south, is not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning 
classification. 

3. Required: The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
make more money out of the property.  

Finding: The owner is seeking the variance in order to build a rear deck, which is a 
common amenity at other properties in the neighborhood, as evidenced by aerial 
photography of the Candlewick Lake subdivision. 
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4. Required: The owner of the property has not created the alleged difficulty or 
hardship. 

Finding: The lot was subdivided and lot lines determined prior to the Horstmans’ 
ownership of the property. 

5. Required: The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located.  

Finding: The variation and subsequent use of the property are in keeping with the 
current use of the subject property and surrounding properties and will not be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the 
neighborhood in which the property is located. 

6. Required: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or 
impair property values within the neighborhood or adversely affect the health, 
morals, or general welfare of the public.  

Finding: The proposed variation and planned use as proposed by the owner will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially 
increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or 
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within 
the neighborhood or adversely affect the health, morals, or general welfare of the 
public. The addition of a rear deck is incidental to the current use as a single family 
residence. 

7. Required: That the potential public benefits of the variation outweigh any potential 
adverse impacts of the variation after taking into consideration the applicant's 
proposal and any requirement recommended by the applicant to ameliorate such 
impacts.  

Finding: The granting of this variance has no foreseeable adverse impacts. It will 
result in the construction of a rear deck in keeping with similar decks throughout the 
neighborhood. 

 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:  
 
The Horstmans’ property is of irregular shape. This shape has necessitated the building 
of the dwelling structure farther back on the parcel than on neighboring properties, 
reducing the depth of the rear yard. Granting this variance request will alleviate this 
particular hardship with no anticipated adverse public impacts. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Planning staff recommends the approval of case number 08-2016 because it meets the 
requirements of Section 2.8.5 of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance, which state that a 
zoning variance shall not be granted unless the County Board finds facts in the seven 
categories listed above. 
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Submitted by 
 

 
______________________________  
Shelly R. Griswold, AICP   
Interim Planner    

 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS/COUNTY BOARD ACTION 
After the holding of the public hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall make and 
forward findings of fact as to the compliance of the proposed variance with the standards 
and give a recommendation to the County Board.  The Zoning Board of Appeals may 
recommend and the County Board may impose conditions as necessary to secure 
compliance with the standards.  The County Board shall review the findings and 
recommendation and may accept or reject the findings and recommendation of the 
Zoning Board of Appeals in whole or in part; or the County Board may refer the matter 
back to the Zoning Board of Appeals for further consideration; or, in the case of rejecting 
the Zoning Board’s recommendation and findings, the County Board may grant or deny 
the special use request. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

























   

BOONE COUNTY  
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1212 Logan Avenue, Suite 102 - Belvidere, Illinois 61008 PH (815) 547-4770 FAX (815) 547-3579 
 

        May 20, 2016 
                         

ADVISORY REPORT 
 

 
CASE NO.:  09-2016                    APPLICANT:  Hildebrandt (2587 Stateline Road)  
 
REQUEST AND LOCATION: 
The applicant, Ken Hildebrandt, 2587 Stateline Road, South Beloit, Illinois 61080, on 
behalf of the owner Kenneth W and Donald F Hildebrandt, 2587 Stateline Road, South 
Beloit, Illinois 61080, is requesting a zoning variance to allow for the construction of a 
freestall barn and milking parlor in the A-1 Agriculture District (Boone County Zoning 
Ordinance Section 3.16 Table of Permitted Uses, Section A. Agriculture Uses – 
Permitted Uses and Section 2.8 Variances) that encroaches on two adjacent properties 
as described below. 
 
Subject Parcel.  2587 Stateline Road, South Beloit, Illinois, 61080, PT W 1/2 FRACL 
SEC- BEG 324' W NE COR S 268' E 95' N 49' E 228.93' S 854.93 W 1707.38' N 
1068.04' SE 203.05 E 1171.43' TO POB 4-46-3 as recorded in the Recorder’s Office in 
Boone County, Illinois; situated in Boone County, Illinois (PIN: 01-04-300-008). 

 
Adjacent Parcels with Proposed Encroachments: 

 
4-46-3 N 20 ACS W1/2 E1/2 FRAC SEC 4 PER 78-689 as recorded in the Recorder’s 
Office in Boone County, Illinois; situated in Boone County, Illinois (PIN: 01-04-400-005). 
Owner: Fred W Hildebrandt Trust and Kenneth W and Donald F Hildebrandt. 

 
W1/2 E1/2 FRAC SEC 4 (EX N 20 ACS) PER 78-1767 4-46-3 as recorded in the 
Recorder’s Office in Boone County, Illinois; situated in Boone County, Illinois (PIN: 01-
04-400-006). Owner: Fred W Hildebrandt Trust and Kenneth W and Donald F 
Hildebrandt. 
 
 
EXISITNG LAND USE FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES: 
Subject property:  Agricultural 
Adjacent properties: 
North, South, East and West:  Agricultural/row crop production 
 
CURRENT ZONING FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES: 
Subject property:  A-1 Agriculture District 
Adjacent properties: 
North: Wisconsin 
South, East and West:  A-1 Agriculture District 
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES: 
Subject property:  Agricultural/Rural 
North: Wisconsin 
South, East and West:  Agricultural/Rural 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The subject property is located on Stateline Road in Manchester Township, northwest 
Boone County. The subject parcel (01-04-300-008) is owned by Kenneth W and Donald 
F Hildebrandt. The immediately adjacent parcels in Illinois, including the two parcels that 
would be encroached upon by the proposed variance (01-04-400-005 and 01-04-400-
006) are owned by Fred W Hildebrandt Trust and Kenneth W and Donald F Hildebrandt.  
 
The applicant wishes to build a freestall barn and milking parlor on the subject property 
and is requesting a variance to allow the proposed structures to encroach on two 
adjacent properties as listed above. (See Attachment 9 Setback Map.) 
 
OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS: 
The Boone County Soil and Water Conservation District states that an NRI report is not 
required. 
 
The Boone County Engineer Richard A. Lundin reviewed the application and stated that 
the project will not require an additional entrance, and if one is needed the applicant 
should contact the Manchester Township Road Commissioner. Engineer stated that 
detention will not be required, and that he has no objection to the approval of the 
variance based on the above comments. 
 
The Boone County Building Department (Drew Bliss, Senior Building Inspector) 
reviewed the application and stated that 1) the office has no objections to the variance 
request; and 2) that the applicant will require a zoning certificate if the case is approved. 
 
The Boone County Health Department (Bill Hatfield) reviewed the application and stated 
that the barn/office/milking parlor expansion has a public health component concerning 
septic systems and water wells. However, neither issue is relevant until such time as the 
zoning issues are settled and construction plans are submitted. 
 
TREND OF DEVELOPMENT: 
The subject property is located on Stateline Road in northwest Boone County. The 
surrounding area has historically been agriculture. That trend is expected to continue. 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 
The subject property is designated as "Agricultural/Rural" by the Boone County 
Comprehensive plan adopted November 10, 1999.  This map category encourages 
agricultural uses, farmsteads, other open lands, and single-family residential at or below 
1 dwelling per 40 acres.; 
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FINDINGS OF FACT: 
According to Section 2.8.5 of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance, a zoning variance 
shall not be granted unless the County Board finds the following facts: 
 
1. Required: The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical, or other on-

site condition of the specific property involved would result in a particular hardship 
upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the 
regulation were carried out.  

 
Finding: The proposed variance is being sought in order to avoid the process of 
subdividing parcels, which would require re-opening of the Fred W Hildebrandt Trust. 
No evidence of hardship due to physical surroundings, shape, topographical, or other 
on-site conditions of the specific property has been presented. 

 
2. Required: The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not 

be applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification.  

Finding: A variance granted for convenience could set a precedence for other 
similar variance requests. 

3. Required: The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
make more money out of the property.  

Finding: The owners’ stated motivation for the variation, which is to avoid the 
necessity of opening their father’s trust, is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
make more money out of the property. 

4. Required: The owner of the property has not created the alleged difficulty or 
hardship. 

Finding: The difficulty – the joint ownership among Kenneth and Donald Hildebrandt 
and the Fred Hildebrandt Trust – was not created by the owner of the property. 

5. Required: The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located.  

Finding: The variation and subsequent use of the property as proposed by the 
owner is in keeping with the current use of the property as a dairy farm operation and 
will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or 
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located. 

6. Required: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or 
impair property values within the neighborhood or adversely affect the health, 
morals, or general welfare of the public.  

Finding: The proposed variation and planned use as proposed by the owner will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially 
increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or 
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within 
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the neighborhood or adversely affect the health, morals, or general welfare of the 
public in that it is in keeping with the current use of the property as a dairy farm 
operation. 

7. Required: That the potential public benefits of the variation outweigh any potential 
adverse impacts of the variation after taking into consideration the applicant's 
proposal and any requirement recommended by the applicant to ameliorate such 
impacts.  

Finding: Granting a variance that allows structures to encroach upon adjacent 
properties is not in keeping with standard planning and zoning standards. Best 
practices would call for either 1) a reconfiguration of the planned construction to stay 
within the boundaries of a single property parcel; or 2) subdivision of the parcels in a 
manner that enables the proposed construction to stay within the boundaries of a 
single property parcel. Having structures encroaching on adjacent properties poses a 
particular difficulty at the time of a future property transaction. Although current 
owners may agree to the proposed encroachment, a future owner of one or more of 
the parcels may not. 

 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:  
 
The property owners’ stated motivation for the application is a reluctance to re-open their 
father’s trust, which would be necessary in order to subdivide the parcels in a way that 
would eliminate the need for a variance to allow structures to encroach upon two 
adjacent structures. 
 
While the owners did not create this particular difficulty, granting a variance that allows 
structures to encroach upon adjacent properties is not in keeping with standard planning 
and zoning standards. Best practices would call for either 1) a reconfiguration of the 
planned construction to stay within the boundaries of a single property parcel; or 2) 
subdivision of the lots in a way that enables the proposed construction to stay within the 
boundaries of a single property parcel. Having structures encroaching on adjacent 
properties poses a particular difficulty at the time of a future property transaction. 
Although current owners may agree to the proposed encroachment, a future owner of 
one or more of the parcels may not. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Planning staff recommends the denial of case number 09-2016 because it fails to meet 
the requirements of Section 2.8.5 of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance, which state 
that a zoning variance shall not be granted unless the County Board finds facts in the 
seven categories listed above. 
 
 
Submitted by: 
 

 
 
______________________________  
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Shelly R. Griswold, AICP   
Interim Planner               

 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS/COUNTY BOARD ACTION 
After the holding of the public hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall make and 
forward findings of fact as to the compliance of the proposed variance with the standards 
and give a recommendation to the County Board.  The Zoning Board of Appeals may 
recommend and the County Board may impose conditions as necessary to secure 
compliance with the standards.  The County Board shall review the findings and 
recommendation and may accept or reject the findings and recommendation of the 
Zoning Board of Appeals in whole or in part; or the County Board may refer the matter 
back to the Zoning Board of Appeals for further consideration; or, in the case of rejecting 
the Zoning Board’s recommendation and findings, the County Board may grant or deny 
the special use request. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Attachment A: Location Map 
Hildebrandt Zoning Variance Application 09-2016 



Attachment A: Aerial Photo 
Hildebrandt Zoning Variance Application 09-2016 
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